

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

ALEXANDER K. HAAS
Special Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

GUSTAV W. EYLER
Acting Director
Consumer Protection Branch

ANDREW E. CLARK
Assistant Director

MARY M. ENGLEHART
Trial Attorney, Maryland Bar #0712110232
Consumer Protection Branch
United States Department of Justice
450 Fifth St., N.W., Suite 6400 South
Washington, DC 20530
Tele: 202-307-0088/Fax: 202-514-8742
Megan.Englehart@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

GRAHAM T. CHELIUS, M.D., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ALEX M. AZAR, II,¹ *in his official
capacity as* SECRETARY, U.S.
D.H.H.S., *et al.*,
Defendants.

CIV. NO. 1:17-cv-00493-DKW-KSC

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS COMPLAINT**

Judge: Hon. Derrick K. Watson
Related Documents: Dkt. No. 1

¹ Per FRCP 25(d), where a public officer is a named party in his official capacity, his successor is automatically substituted as the named party.

Defendants, Alex M. Azar, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, United States Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”), and Scott Gottlieb, M.D., in his official capacity as Commissioner of Food and Drugs, hereby move the Court to dismiss this action in its entirety. *See* Fed. R. Civ. P. 12. The grounds for this motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum of law.

Dated: February 5, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division

ALEXANDER K. HAAS
Special Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General
Civil Division

GUSTAV W. EYLER
Acting Director
Consumer Protection Branch

ANDREW E. CLARK
Assistant Director

/s/ Mary M. Englehart
MARY M. ENGLEHART
Trial Attorney

Attorneys for Defendants

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

ALEXANDER K. HAAS
Special Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

GUSTAV W. EYLER
Acting Director
Consumer Protection Branch

ANDREW E. CLARK
Assistant Director

MARY M. ENGLEHART
Trial Attorney, Maryland Bar #0712110232
Consumer Protection Branch
United States Department of Justice
450 Fifth St., N.W., Suite 6400 South
Washington, DC 20530
Tele: 202-307-0088/Fax: 202-514-8742
Megan.Englehart@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

GRAHAM T. CHELIUS, M.D., *et al.*,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
II. Factual Background	6
A. FDA’s Regulatory Proceedings Concerning Mifeprex	6
B. Procedural Posture	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Dr. Chelius Lacks Standing To Sue On His Own Behalf And On Behalf Of His Patients.....	18
A. Dr. Chelius Lacks Standing To Sue On His Own Behalf.....	18
B. Dr. Chelius Lacks Standing To Sue On Behalf Of His Patients	23
II. The Organizational Plaintiffs Also Lack Standing To Challenge The REMS	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	23
<i>Associated General Contractors of America, San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. California Department of Transportation</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Boating Indus. Assoc. v. Marshall</i> , 601 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	18, 21, 22
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	17
<i>Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 at 13 (D.D.C. 2001).....	15
<i>Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. Of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	Passim
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Nat’l Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 22
<i>Novak v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15, 23
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, (1974).....	16
<i>Parr v. L & L Drive-Inn Restaurant</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2000).....	16
<i>Physicians for Integrity in Med. Research, Inc. (PIMR) v. Hamburg</i> , 556 F. App’x 621 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
 489 F. 3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 16, 22

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 16, 25

Vacek v. United States Postal Serv.,
 447 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2006) 14

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 15, 17

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 16

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 6

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a) 6

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1) 23

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(e) 6

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)..... 7, 8

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(4)..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4) 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 6

Regulations

21 C.F.R. part 314, subpart H 7, 8

21 C.F.R. § 314.70 6

Other Authorities

5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure §
 1350 (2d ed. 1990) 15

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007 (FDAAA),
 Pub. L. No. 110-85..... 6
